

No. D081109

COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

AMY SHERLOCK as Guardian ad Litem, etc., et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

GINA M. AUSTIN, et al.

Defendants and Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
SUPERIOR COURT NO. 37-2021-00050889-CU-AT-CTL
THE HONORABLE JAMES A. MANGIONE

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Douglas A. Pettit, Esq., SBN 149673
Kayla R. Sealey, Esq., SBN 323363
Annie F. Fraser, Esq., SBN 144662
PETTIT KOHN INGRASSIA LUTZ & DOLIN PC
11622 El Camino Real, Suite 300
San Diego, CA 92130
(858) 755-8500 / Fax: (858) 755-8504
dpettit@pettitkohn.com
ksealey@pettitkohn.com
afraser@pettitkohn.com

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents
Gina M. Austin and Austin Legal Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	7
I. INTRODUCTION	9
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
A. Respondents' Involvement in Applying for a CUP at 6176 Federal Boulevard Was Protected Activity	13
B. Respondents Were Not Involved In The CUP Applications for The Other Properties that Are Part of the Alleged Conspiracy	14
C. The Causes of Action Against Respondents	15
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. Standard of Review	16
B. The Trial Court Properly Granted Respondents' Anti-SLAPP Motion as the Lawsuit Involves Protected Activity	17
1. Austin's Representation of Her Clients in Obtaining CUP Approvals Is Protected Activity Thereby Satisfying the First Prong of the Inquiry.....	18
a. <i>Representing Clients in Obtaining CUPs Are Protected</i>	18
b. <i>Appellants Have Not Shown Respondents' Activities Are Illegal as a Matter of Law</i>	20
2. Appellants Forfeited Their Arguments That The Petitioning Activity Is Illegal As A Matter of Law Pursuant to Penal Code section 118 and Health and Safety Code section 11362.765, subdivision (a)	21
3. The Evidence Does Not Show The Petitioning Activity Is Illegal as a Matter of Law Under Penal Code Sections 115 and 118	22

4.	Appellants Did Not Present Any Evidence of Tax Fraud or Evasion.....	25
5.	Appellants Have Not Presented Evidence Of Criminal Activity Under Business and Professions Code Section 26057.....	27
6.	Appellants Have Not Presented Any Evidence to Demonstrate a Probability of Success on the Merits for the Second Prong of the Anti-SLAPP Statute Inquiry	30
	a. <i>Appellants’ Failure to Submit Admissible Evidence Cannot Be Overcome</i>	32
	b. <i>The Illegality of Activity Is Not Related to the Second Prong of the anti-SLAPP Analysis</i>	33
	c. <i>The Trial Court Did Not Have an Independent Duty to “Ascertain the True Facts”</i>	34
	d. <i>Appellants’ Requests for This Court to Review Evidence Not Presented to the Trial Court or to Allow Them to Substitute Counsel at this Stage Should Be Denied.....</i>	35
V.	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	38
	PROOF OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5 th 376	17
<i>Bel Air Internet v. Morales</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5 th 924	17
<i>Bergstein v. Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4 th 793	28
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4 th 1106	18, 20
<i>Castleman v. Sagaser</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4 th 481	19
<i>Church of Scientology v. Wollersheim</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4 th 628	31
<i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4 th 69	16
<i>Collier v. Harris</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4 th 41	28
<i>Contreras v. Dowling</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5 th 394	16, 19, 20, 23, 24, 27, 29
<i>Cross v. Cooper</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4 th 356	20
<i>Digerati Holdings, LLC v. Young Money Ent't, LLC</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4 th 873	9
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4 th 53	29, 30, 31
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4 th 299	20, 23, 28, 29, 34
<i>Hailstone v. Martinez</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4 th 728	16
<i>Hill v. Affirmed Housing Group</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4 th 1192	33
<i>Hunter v. CBS Broadcasting Inc.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4 th 1510	22, 35

<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 th 728.....	17, 34
<i>Kashian v. Harriman</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4 th 892	20
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 478.....	26
<i>Lewis & Queen v. N.M. Ball Sons</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 141	34
<i>Malin v. Singer</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4 th 1283	18
<i>McGill v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4 th 1454.....	22
<i>Meridian Financial Services, Inc. v. Phan</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5 th 657.....	12, 33, 35
<i>Mireskandari v. Gallagher</i> (2020) 59 Cal.App.5 th 346	22
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4 th 82.....	18, 19
<i>Newport Harbor Offices & Marina, LLC v. Morris Cerullo World Evangelism</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5 th 28	16
<i>Optional Capital, Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss, Hauer & Feld LLP</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5 th 95	19
<i>Oviedo v. Windsor Twelve Properties, LLC</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4 th 97	32
<i>Paul for Council v. Hanyecz</i> (2001) 85 Cal.App.4 th 1356.....	29
<i>People v. Asghedom</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4 th 718.....	35
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4 th 1189.....	25
<i>People v. Pierce</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 53	24
<i>Safai v. Safai</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4 th 233.....	36

<i>Salma v. Capon</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4 th 1275	32
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. San Diego State University Research Foundation</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5 th 76	30, 32
<i>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4 th 260	35
<i>Weeden v. Hoffman</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5 th 269	12
<i>Wheeler v. Appellate Division of Superior Court</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5 th 824	29, 30
<i>Wilson v. Parker, Covert & Chidester</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4 th 811	17
Statutes	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 19323	15, 21
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 26057	15, 27, 28
Cal. Code Regs, § 5032	21
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16	passim
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1	36
Health & Saf. Code, § 11362.765.	25
Pen. Code, § 115	21, 22, 23
Pen. Code, § 118	21, 22
Rev. & Tax. Code, § 19701	26
Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204	12, 36
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.208	7
